Entry at Air Cargo, Mumbai (INBOM4) falling under the jurisdiction of Mumbai Customs 

Commissionerate during the period from 11.08.2020 to 18.05.2024 as detailed in Annexure-A 

of the Show Cause Notice for import of 856 Spectrometers having total assessable value of Rs. 

38,79,75,063/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Crore Seventy Nine Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Sixty 

Three Only) by intentionally misclassifying the same and by not paying applicable Customs 

duty by availing undue benefit of the Notification No. 24/2005-Customs dated 01.03.2005. By 

virtue of misclassification and non-payment of applicable Customs duty and differential IGST, 

the Importer had apparently evaded Customs duty aggregating to Rs. 3,77,69,372/- (Rupees 

Three Crore Seventy-Seven Lacs Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Two only) as 

detailed in Annexure-A attached to the Show Cause Notice. 

3.2 Further, it appeared that M/s Quantum Equipment Company Private Limited, Mumbai 

was engaged in supply of X-ray based Spectrometers, for which it imported various models of

[...]

This wilful mis-declaration and mis-classification of the 

imported goods and non-payment of Customs Duty by the Importer, M/s Quantum Equipment 

Company Private Limited, Mumbai appeared to have rendered 856 Spectrometers of the subject 

imported goods valued at Rs.38,79,75,063/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Crore Seventy-Nine Lakh 

Seventy-Five Thousand Sixty-Three Only) liable to confiscation under Section 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962.  

3.5 It appeared that Importer had knowingly involved themselves in the non-payment of 

Customs duty applicable on the import of X-ray based Spectrometers falling under CTH 9022

[...]

imported vide Bills of Entry detailed in Annexure-A of the Show Cause Notice under CTI 

90273010 should not be rejected, and the same goods should not be properly classified under 

CTI 90221900; 

(ii) The differential amount of Customs duty (BCD+SWS+IGST) aggregating to Rs. 

3,77,69,372/- (Rupees Three Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred 

Seventy-Two only) leviable on the imported Spectrometers/Karatmeters covered under Bills of 

Entry as listed in Annexure-A of the Show Cause Notice, should not be demanded and 

recovered from them as per the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along 

with applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Bills of Entry 

should not be re-assessed accordingly;  

(iii) Rs.53,78,797/- (Rupees Fifty-Three Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 

Ninety-Seven Only) deposited vide Challan No. 7770962189 dated 23.05.2025 by them 

towards differential duty during investigation should not be appropriated towards demand of 

Customs duty;  

(iv) The goods imported vide Bills of Entry as listed in Annexure-A of the Show Cause

[...]

subject to the condition that the amount of penalty is also paid within the period of thirty 

days of communication of this order.  

(iv) As the Importer M/s. Quantum Equipment Company Private Limited has voluntarily 

paid the part differential duty along with interest. I order to appropriate the amount of 

Rs.53,78,797/- (Rupees Fifty-Three Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 

Ninety-Seven) paid in respect of their duty liability under Section 28(4) of Customs 

Act, 1962 along with interest determined in this order. 

(v) I impose penalty of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore) under Section 114AA of 

Customs Act, 1962 on the Importer, M/s.

[...]

Quantum Equipment Company Private 

Limited 

(vi) I impose penalty of Rs. Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore) under Section 114AA of 

Customs Act, 1962 on Shri Dattatray Maruti Musale, Director, M/s. Quantum 

Equipment Company Private Limited 

(vii) I impose penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh) under Section 

112(a)(ii) of Customs Act, 1962 on Shri Dattatray Maruti Musale, Director, M/s. 

Quantum Equipment Company Private Limited.  

13. This adjudication order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be taken 

in respect of goods in question and/or the persons/firms concerned, under the provision of the